
::tfT3iIj  (1f1f) 1lIe1, I afrc 

0/0 PRINCIPAL COM\I1SSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE 

arfl9 9 rr / 2 Floor. GSI Bhavan 

i1T Race Course Ring Road 

/ Rajkot-360 001  

Teic Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441142 Email: cexappcalsrajkot?lgmail.com  

si  

T 

Appea: :FiIe No. 

V2/69 & 7OI3\R/2OiS-19 

    

11f / 

0.10. No. 

3ISLPDT/CGSTIAR-H/JNDI2O i8-19 

I /SUPDT/CGST/A R-H/JND/201 8-19 

I - I 

Date: 

29/06/2018 

11/05/2018 

ti'ii1:((i:dcr-ln-Apneal No.): 

BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-J 50-TO-151-2019 

IHJ 9 TrIlflhi / 
03.Oo.2019 

:afe o U:dee: Date oi issue: 
06.06.2019 

(B 

1i 

Passed by Shh Kumar Santosh, Principal Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot 

tIT'T IU-P/ iaI4r ei19, al1  ef°T:/ iRIct/-rt J1Iw 

/ i 4-v 1T1fl  eTtiil:/ 

Arising out of above mentioned OlO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST / GST, 

Raiaot/jamoagar/Gandhidham: 

/Narne &Address of the Appellarits& Respondent 

ii/s Parth Pollv Woven Pvt. Ltd., Krushi Trading Co.,, Nava Nagarwada Road, Near Police H JunagadhGujarat- 

362001. 

5 m r(aTP) o'T9TT '4)  llC a'm 91Tt OTJ91i5't'sI TtT epir  
Any person aggr:eved ny this Order-in-Appeal may file aft appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way. 

T -r i-r .'/' l' .i .of)-r 1 I T iPi 'i li -s 1I JSII)  1944 5  .1T'T 358 T at-i ol 
1atT, 1994 rtflmr 86timIc1 IO-iIsV 

Apoeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 of the Finance Act, 
1994 an appeal lIes )o: 

IC' OHI'I.' 1 .I' tB'r,iqf 

i.e-: 
Toe s c at beta a C.stoms Exc se & Sery Ce Tax Appellate Tr bunal Ot West  Block No 2 R - Puram New Delhi in all matters 
relatihg to classification and valuation. 

.'a)9Tr. Tj17  Cpn y.f19 -oi.i ,1--7 I Nf5TTT E1'5i-104 '-4HIlt1°f'I (I.tm)T 

TtTR -.fRTR - .-t: , 9nm 91, ei-ii '4 SOst: t5aHi- t,f 2 ttTrrTRT ile 1/ 
To roe West reionai nench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2d  Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan, Asarwa 
Ahmedahad-30t6ir. case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above 

ti,-i:'-f -'-i'1I.,e.' -' e' TRtT 'iiTht r-1i 55t)9iflT -F. - Ia R"RT (35 )tdt4Ia-li, 2001, 35R t Si-iio I Iie Tt4's's 

-, ci "t.9T35T2T, 

T1T 5 35T435TTFF RR5 STRB itTr35T5O TiT9OF tt'.TRT 5035TTt°° *teT: 1,000/-T, 5,000/- li 3P4ii 10,000/- 

i'T ntfli rsott ---a Fr taPs -ta N1P-i iiH, 4Ps-tr 35'li-fi --- 

OT / , 55 I 'o --r O1 f ]35'045 I I 35
 I 

35 1 TT TT '5TT5IT 35 f TZF Ti9T It 

--ftjir I 5tTBcf( -@) - PfTi, E5 - 35tTrta 500/.TtarPstffPs. 1RTFRT 

The appeai to the Appeliate Tribunal shall be filed in cuadruplicate in form EA-3 I as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise (Appeal) 

Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1,000/- Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/-

where amount of dutydemand/interest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of 

crosseb cank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any 

nominatec puc:i: sector bank of the place woere the bench of the Tribunal is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be 

accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/- 

35 -/Ia 'fta r- tat9 ei4), Psi tfflii ais,1994f BTT 86(1) 3)ci?'i liit. Psi'ii, 1994, T Rsi 9(1) tage 

O*'ln TT/f 35,P*, AfT 31., 35taP1TtataPsfT35Ttf, tai 3535ie F1liI ,535Ti5)I 3ifTfTPT35TiTRT A35lil, TfT175 7Tta35T 4535 

R,,5 35Tta TT 50 fT7s T15 tast. tatRT 50 -'lI-a 35Tr 35 9TtaR°'T: 1,000/- 'Tk, 5,000/- e35Ps ta3TRT 10,000/- 'iR taT  

taRT taT 9Tta-t-i T9RITPsta 5U35ttaT t'lIcil-i, RtaiRT9 35414135 aI35II taI taT fl TtaT1TR. I35-V ic k 1ic4'i efi 

0' 3J-.O ta Tst V5TTta35TtaTRT-poe I ta PTT1'-Inki, ta35ta 5Ht 35tarstTI1tae-fl35(35 

I 35I-s atief (Af taPe) Pfr -qta 35Tta 500/- e35TtaT PsiPn creta ati -I tiiT / 
Toe appeal under soc section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form 

S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against (one 
of which shah cc certified copyl  and shouid be accompaniec by a fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest 

demanced & aenalty evied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest oemanded & penalty levied is 

mare t:oan five laths b_t rot exceeding Re. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty 

eviec is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed cant draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated 

Public Sector Bank of the piace where the bench of Tribunal is situated. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a 
fee of Rs.500/ 



(v) 

155, 5Ttitci,i994 '#9 tI's: 86s-'T-t Tst2)_ 2A' 7' On- PT)9 s'#9'e. - -u- -i. -4 . Du. 2 
m' S 7 's PT PT T -   m's -' -. J - 

I JF° , (0 . ('9' 'se . - (0 -i-- - - i-'— - - / 
I,oiii5l'.l 

The apoeal under sub section )2) and )2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall ho fled in Cur ST.7 as 
prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules. 1994 and shall be accompanied by a c-opv of order 
of Comxmss ore-  Centrai Excise or Comm ssioner Certral E'cise (Aooeais' (one 0 ii ' so e a Ce- 'let 
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Comm:sslcne:authoriz:nithe Assistant Comm:ssione: or Deuutv 
Commissonef of Central Excise/ Servfce Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tnbunal. 

a'-' inn 5arlv, (PPT :03ki1 I 1 'sPT5's a #;5  i--; -:'-a hC1sm' i944#Tt's 
35rpr ). -°fl(04-i i°9°f CrT83 - - t - 

.'.'.'n-: i-i--. 
-i '- - fE'T 0's" - jmpr n-n- PT°T PTT''PT - -r- 

a-i - '' 9I5, 15' '.- a : 'm' TPT1 s-C 17's" -- 
(i) s-11'sr'sm's- - 
(ii) 55-ssom1 --Cr - . - 
(iii) •--. P711 isus-i a 155016's14T9'O7'r7T's 
-sii'g#9t -e-  tPTT's75 ( L) irflIt1'.,i-  2C14 i--C- .. '9-, -9 

aiP75 rtl,i Tm' STIPTPT PT aSTTPTI/ 
Cor an apueal to be F en oefo-e Joe CESTA'' n-"-e Sec,n--i "5' a tee Centai Exc ar 1c 9-- c' s n-so 
made aopficaoie to Se-n ce Tax uncer Sec on 83 o so an e 994 an apueal aga - s '- s ardor s5a) e 
before the Tribunal on navment of 10°6 of the duty demanded where duty or duty and ronaltv are :n dspnte. Cr 
penalty, where penalty" alone is n dispute. provided the amount of pre-deposit payable could be sn'uect to a 
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crcres, - - - - - 

Lone-' Ceai Excise and San Ce Tax Du D---arcec s-'a' -'c_so 
)i) n-mount determined under Sectioti 11 0: 
(i( amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit talon: 

ar-'oar paiaole unce-  I e 6 of i'e Cn  a C--a I.. es 
- provided further that tne provisions of this Section shah not a2p1y to the stay a'r-'I:rnno:: and ----ovals 

pending before any apoellate authoritvpr::r to the coinmenoen-rot c: :ne Financ: (No.2 .1" 

- 

(il) 

(iii)  

(iv) im 9T T Tai}aev- i 
 (iPT) 1PTtff( 2).1998TT 109- 

i7 
Credii of am dts al1 nued to be utuizec wiiards pavnle-1L Or  ec se ct o-' iral n-on_c s 'çrr  e n-u s .-s 
of this Act or the Ruies made there under sucn order iS oassed by the Commssoner (Anceais on or alter. the 
date appomted under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act. 1998. 

PO-1 I'1R tT. I'O'O h'-. () ,00l. 9  
arerts -.-A- s3ar7Pus. .cT - . n-r .,.. 

5mT —e7 I . 19 3 C - ___ - - - 
I9! / 

The aboe apo icajar s- ai be 'made n cp ca e 'o \o _ 8 as sued ec u-ice x Ito C- ' s 
(Appeals) Rutes, 2001 within 3 montns n-cm the Gate on ;vnicG the orcee: sought to ne anueac against :s 
communicated ard sa11 be accornpan en Li iio coo es eac o e C 0 arc 0-de--  - n-c_ s c ' n-sc e 
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Chailan evfdeicong oavment of orescrioed fee as prescrtct-ct uncor Sect:::: 3:- 
EE of LEA, 1944, uncer Maior Head of Account. - 

(vi) iiSPaTiT li(li(ln   In-Fni . - - - 
IT'io at-i-a TnffPTTmPT200/-PT'vi-i -d- 

The iision auohca jar shaii be accormamea oi a ee o'Rs 200/ tti-e-e Ire an-ct. o icc - Ri_nees 
Lac or less andRs. 1000/- where the arfiount intolved is more than Rupees One Lao. - 

(0) lnPTn-. rH. - 

- - .i 9T'° TT - Tn- - - v- -. i 

..be o-cer coie-s so OL s-n. --'bers o orae-  -i Org a1 ee so eac' 0 0 s'ohc :' n" '' 
marre -'o '- stand ng  Ire fac thai Lne one appeai o '-c inne1  an T-  ou-aal so Lr o' aop n-aL so C tar 
Central Govt As t-  case -oar be s fLed o ate c sc-u so a ork f cxc s ng Is _-,_ cc o Is 00 o 

each. - - 

(E)  
l cla-_ PTfl 7T91 -Ii .1 / . - 
One cooy of application_or 0.1.0. as the case may be. and the order of the adiuicattng autho:tv snai± oear a 
court fee stamp of Rs.6.o0 as prescribed under Sdheduie-! lo terms oI tne Court cee Act.t9:. as amencec. 

(F) 1OTO DTP7 IT -lIar us -OvUi-JP.'- (-.:s ;.5) :nfl, 1982 rr nn- ,n-r _ -- so 

, fT9sP1 itPTtPT5iu-. r.'-.i T9ts ,/ - 
Attention 15 also invitea to me rules coveriar these and otrer related matters contair.ed :n tar Customs. Exrse 
and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) ules, 1982. 

(G) TT a'fi-ifl- PTf9si•' so 'i i(i' n-PT PTT1JI mm's.. di-- n--- : -r, i,  t-i4/T -11': 

tvww.cbec.ov.in  n-TPn- s-s's - 
For the elahorate. detailed ano latest provisions reiatm to fil:ng of appeal to the b:gl:er anparate anthour . In- 
apuellant may refer to tne Departmental weoste tvwtv.c.iec.gov.m. 

(i) 

(C) 

(I) 

- 

STPT U'pN. siIl1.ITiT al'olr 
Rev ioapicatiii 'toC- ynrnen  f in,çlia: ,. ,, - 
5's- PP7t'sT3' TiPPT.T ,i , avlOs'l ILH'II 's, ron TISIPTI is-i, :-n-.-,994 PTOTT. 35EE TTi.' -----. 

e - i rn-'' rT ,l - 15n- un-- - - - " - -- - ' I 0 tIC 
/ 

A re sion applicaLlar lies 10 Ice under Secretar- o " Got-'nent of -d a e so A-on s 
Mn- sIrs of F narce jeuarmenl oi Ret en e 4d Too 3cc an Deep Eu iG g Par e' S 1r 1  \ C 
1 lOOO unde-  Sec so_35E o the CEA 94-p -, espe' o ae rol o,'-ng cas sot e'.ro ISI O so r s : 
section (i) of Section-3oB tbid: - . - 

-i:-r s-PTemmTsT'surT7.PT'r--i-. 'S a vu-i'i emm --s-Cr: ,'.. --iH SIn-n- 
/m'T's 79'sPT' H-'- -TTn-)9ari- o'-  .r's-m'r .---, , - ., - 

'sP' PTP'aeann n-PlOT1 
In cage of any ld'ss of goods. where the loss occurs in translt from a factory to a tvarel'oouse oi' to another faciory 
or from one Warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods iii a u'arehousc or :n storagh 
wnether in a lactort or in a warenouse 

'ua a-n -i aiiPlso-5-'('sa sni'l T'' i"rr . : l Cr 
- - - 

In case  Or  -ebaLe a cu t c cxc se on goods exno-'t 10 an co -' ri so so-' L's" 0 s so a o o" arc salde 
material used in the raahufacture of the goods tbhich are es-looted  10anv countr'f or Ierr':sov outslae Ind:a. 

n-dC: / 
In case of'goodsexoorted outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of 



Appeai No: V2/169 & 170/BVRI2O1S-19 

3 

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL::  

M/s. Perth Poly Woven Pvt. Ltd., Plot No.1601/2, G.I.D.C., Sabalpur, Junagadh 

(nereinafter referred to as 'the appellant') filed foowing two appeals against Orders-in-

Original (hereinafter referred to as 'impugned orders') mentioned against each appeal, 

:assed by Superintendent, Central GST Range-li, Division — Junagadh (hereinafter 

eer:ed :0 as 'ower adjudicating authority'). 

Sr.No. Appeal No. OlO No. & Date Period Cenvat 
credit 
disallowed 
(in Rs.) 

1 V2!1701B\IR120l8-19 1!SupdtICGST/AR- 
H1JN012018-19 
dated: 11.5.2018 

August, 
2015 to 
March, 2017 

29,991 

2 V2,'1691BVR12018-19 31SupdtICGSTiAR- 

!l1JND/2018-19 
dated 29.6.2018 

April, 2017 
to June, 
2017 

22,119 

2. The brief f.acts of the case are that periodical SCNs dated 27.7.2017 and dated 

21 .3.2018 were issued to the appellant demanding recovery of cenvat credit respectively 

of Rs. 29,991/- and Rs. 22,119/- availed on service tax paid on outward freight (GTA 

service) under Rule 14 of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as "CCR, 

2004") :ead th Section IlA of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (hereinafter referred to as 

'the Act"), recovery of interest under Rule 14 of CCR. 2004 read with Section 11AA of the 

Act and for imposition of penalty under Rule 15 of CCR, 2004. The lower adjudicating 

autorvvide mpugned orders confirmed the demand of cenvat credit along with 

nterest and impcsed penalty respectiveiy of Rs. 29,991/- and Rs. 22,119/- under Rule 15 

of OCR, 2004. 

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned orders, the appellant preferred the present 

appeals mainly on the following grounds: 

(0 They are a private limited company engaged in manufacture of Printed Films and 

are registered with Central Excise and are availing Cenvat credit facility. As a part of 

their business activity, they are clearing their excisable goods on payment of Central 

Excise duty their customers at their door step i.e. on FOR basis and for the cases 

'there the goods are delivered at factory gate, no transportation charges are incurred. 

Wherever the transactions are on FOR basis, the transportation charges are borne by 

them and accordingly, service tax payable thereon, is discharged by them under 

Reverse Charge Mechanism. 

(ii) Since the transactions are on FOR basis. in view of various decisions of the 

app&late authorities as also clarification issued by the CBEC, New Delhi, the said 

is "input service" as prescribed under Rule 2(l) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 

2004d they availed Cenvat credit of such service tax paid However the 

Depant was of the view that such transactions are not covered by the definition of 

Page 3 of 12 



Appeal No: \12!169 i,'3i 

the word "input service" though the transactions were for delivery at the premises of 

the Customers, and accordingly, issued Show Cause Notices proposing recovery of 

Cenvat credit along with interest and imposition of penalty. 

(iii) In reply to SCNs, it was submitted that the proposition made were rnprooer and 

unjustified in as much as the transactions were on FOR basis and therefore, in view of 

the clarification issued by the CBEC. New Delhi, no part of Cenvat credit is liable to be 

recovered. During the course of personal hearing before the adjudicating authority, 

they had submitted copy of documents evidencing the fact that the transactions were 

on FOR basis. They had submitted copy of relevant ST — 3 returns, invoices, vouchers 

etc., which proved beyond doubt that transportation charges were incurred by them 

and service tax was paid by them. Attention, was also drawn to the decision of 

CESTAT, Ahrnedabad in case of Apiied Auto Parts Fvt. Ltd., wherein on similar 

issue, it was held by the Tribunal that Cenvat credit service tax on transportation is 

available even after the amendment to the definition with effect from 01 .04.2008. 

(iv) The lower adjudicating authority rejected their claim on the grounds that 

arguments are not relevant to the facts of the cases. The observation of the 

adjudicating authority that the clarification issued by the CBEC, New Delhi as also the 

decisions of the Hon'ble Appellate authorities are not applicable is improper and 

unjustified. The impugned orders are bad in law since the lower adjudicating authority 

has not appreciated the directions given by the Hon'bie Commissioner (Appeals) in his 

order dated 30.10.2015 as also the decision of the Hon'ble Karnataka 1-1gb Court 

relied upon during bersonal hearing. 

(v) The availment of cenvat credit on outward transportation was known to the 

department and hence, the demands raised were barred by limitation. 

(vi) The lower adjudicating authority h,as erred in confirming demands on the ground 

that the documentary evidences submitted along with the submissions do not orove 

beyond doubt that the transactions were on oasis and that cne appeuant has 

not substantiated their claim in light of the contracts/agreements showing terms and 

conditions of sale is improper and bad in law; that CBEC vide Circula: dated 8.6.2018 

has clarified that while determining the place of removal, the payment of transport, 

inclusion of transport charges in value, payment of insurance or who bears the risk are 

not the relevant consideration. 

(vii) The penalty imposed under Rule 15 of CCR, 2004 is bad in law in as much as 

the department had knowledge of the fact that The appellant is availing cenvat credit of 

service tax paid on outward transportation. 

4. Personal hearing in the matter was attended by Shri Paresh Sheth. Advocate, who 

reitae4-$ie grounds of appeal and submitted that they are not coiecting freight 

Fage 4 12 



Appeal No: V2/169 & 170/BVRI2O18-19 

5 

buyers but freight is being borne by them as is evident from the copy of invoices submitted 

with Appeal Memoranda and the transportation bills are to them; that the purchase orders 

Om: M/s. KSE Ltd. submitted with Appeal Memoranda very clearly say delivery at 

KOkKara (Kera); that the impugned orders have been issued on 29.6.2018 and 

11.5.2018 but ever, the impugned order dated 29.6.2018 did not consider CBIC Circular 

\c. 10651412018-OX. dated 8.6.2018; that the then Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot vide 

CiA dated 5.11.2015 had held that their sale is on F.O.R. basis and they also submitted 

that their sale is on F.O.R. basis; that in each case, cenvat credit is admissible to them on 

outward transportation of their final products as carified by CBIC vide Circular dated 

8.6.2018; that apre No. V211701BVR12018-19 has been filed with COD application for 

condoning delay of 27 days, which may please be allowed; that these are not cases for 

imposing penalty as these involve interpretation of law. 

F l G 3:  

5. 1 find that the appellant has filed Appeal No. V2/173/BVR/2018-19 beyond period of 

60 days but within further period of 30 days with request to condone the delay. Since the 

appeai has been fed within further period of 30 days as prescribed under the Act, I 

condone delay in filing the appeal and proceed to decide both these appeals on merits 

since the issue involved is identical in both appeals. 

6. f n d that the appellant has deposited 7.5% of demand confirmed vide Challans 

both dated 30.7.2018 as stated by them in compliance to Section 35F(4) of the Act and the 

Commissonerate nas not submitted any report contradictory these claims. 

have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order, the appeal 

memoranda and submissions made by the appellant during the personal hearing. The 

issue to be decided in the present appeals is as to whether the impugned orders passed 

by the adjudicating authority is correct, legal & proper or not. 

8. The appellant has contended that they are clearing their excisable goods on 

payment of Central Excise duty to their customers at their door step i.e. on FOR basis; 

that they are not collecting freight from buyers but freight is being borne by them; that the 

purchase orders from MIs. KSE Ltd. submitted with Appeal Memoranda very clearly say 

oevery at Konikkara (Kerala). I find that cenvat credit of service tax paid on outward 

transportation is admissible only in cases where the ownership of goods and risk of goods 

in transit remained with the seller till goods are accepted by buyer on delivery and till such 

time of delivery, seller alone remained the owner of goods retaining right of disposal. Thus, 

the admissibility of cenvat credit of service tax paid on outward transportation depends 

upon the condition of sale. Therefore, it is utmost important to examine conditions of 

sale of the goods mentioned in Purchase Orders and/or Central Excise invoices to 

ascertain "place of removal" of the finished goods from where the goods were sold, 

whether it is factory gate of the appellant or whether the place of their customers. The 

Page 5 of 12 



Appeal No: V2/15Y & 170/BVRJ2O1B-19 

0 

appellant has submitted sample cc:I of p •hse orders and cooies of sample 

invoices along with Appeal Memornde to substsntate their clam. would like to 

reproduce the scanned image of Purchase Order No. 17-18/KNKR/00034 dated 

19.4.2017 issued by KSE Limited and Central Excise invoice No. 95 dated 23.4.2017 

issued by the appellant in compliance to the said purchase order, as under: - 

(A) Purchase Order No. 17-I8IKNK!R'00034 dated 19.4.2017 issued by KSE Limited: 

FIRCHASE CRDE 

KSE LiM7ED, DAtR'f DIVISION KOc.RA 

H BY PASS ROAD, 
?4ARATHAKKARA 

TP.RISSUR, KERALA 080320  

CUt NC: Li 3331 KL1963?LcoO,o 

 

04872358806  

   

    

_.ep°' 

 

Please quote this numhe In 

 

Dere: 9i0417 

LIERS 1vjiE:
PARTH POLY WOVEN PRIVATE UMITED 

GIDCII,PLOT NO 1 60112,SPBALpuR-362003 
JUNAGAIDH ,GUJRArrtSTATE 

0EuVRY iNTRUCTONS  

please advise us as soon as toe material is ready to enable 

us to rve you ringpackmg and despatcb instructone. 

• ED : EXTRA 
CET : EXTRA 

PAYMENT TERMS: PAYMENT AFTER DELIVERY 

 

Supply Address KSE LIMITED, DAIRY DIVISION <CNIKiAPA, NH BY PASS ROAD,MARAThARAJHRSSUR 
KERALA - 680320 

Quantity SPECIFICATION 

 

UnIt Rate T3TA_ PRICE 

  

1700.000 

300.000 

HOMOGENISED FILM 
(450 ML MRP 20 KS MILK FILM) 

CURD FILM 
(KSCURD500GM MRP251  

Total 

KGB 146.59 249203.00 

146.59 43977.00 

2313180.00 

Delivery Date: 

Pricesstated: DEUVERYATKUARA 

Your Supply should be guaranteed against reanufacturtltg defects 

Acceptance of this order constitutes an acceptance of the 

Terms and Conditions enclosed,
FOR KSEUMITED 

TIN No.: 32080274662 

C.S.T No: 32080274662C 

Purchase Officer I Da1rj Maoager 

PLEFRFrU.N THAC)<NQW.EPGEEI')LQE.QB 

-INE.IO  ENABLE US TO PAY YoupJilIM— 

P " s:GNEaANQ.STAMPED AS YOUTOii.QE- 

    

    

Page 6 of 12 



Soak No. 1 invoI No. 95 
Your Order No. 

Dispatch Through : KERALA LOGISTC 
L/R No. 
Freicht : PAID 

SeriCi lb. AncjDt. Of Entrv.I.: .5,mt. Or 2u'-PayabIe---- 

-4 R.G.23A-II : R.G.23C-U : 
De:e & Time of Removal 23/04/ 2017 At 09:59 

& Time of Prepsrehon 23/04/2017 At 09:59 

Consignee 
XSE LIMITED 

( DAIRY DIVISION 
MON IKKARA 

I MARATHAKKARA 

ITHRISSUR Kerala 
Excise RegnNo. 

TIN No. : 32080274662 V 
ICST No. : 32080274562 C 

IPAN No. 

Dated 23/04/2017 

Dated 19/04/2017 

Lu 
;0oX Mi.itflyEt Film 

Packages Qusnti Rate Per Rate Of AmoUnt I 

DescriptIon Cf Goods Roil In Kas. I Kg/Pack DUtY BED  - Rs. 

Appeel No: V2/169 & 170/BVR/2018-19 

7 

ivcice No. 95 dated 23.4.2017 issued by the appellant to M/s. KSE Ltd. 

Ret& inVOice 

Debit Memo 

(ISSUE OF INVOICE UNDER RULE 1? OF CENTR.AL EXCISE RULES 2002 

6353 MXMOOI. 

AF3UA*ON 770301 

UNAGAD 
A'JNAGAR 

,. -.s5' CO "X LL U S .99° 2 

PRINTED F!LMS-39209919 
ig ?asTE SCRAPE 29151090 

_- -— 'cP 6353 Fl 

IIlo. 742O2O0474 DT.09092005 
DT.09-09-2005 

0- 

Th'RI5SUR Mere's 

- i.:Xdto aegn NO. 

0 V9 

5 coneg flee) 

32080274662 V 
32080274662 C 

AN ISO :9001:2015 CERTIFIED COMPANY 

ARTH POLY WOVEN PRIVATE LIMITED 
TIN OST No. 24120200474 Ot. 9-9-2005 
TIN CST No. 24620200474 Dt. 9-9-2095 
aN - U171100J1994PTCO21625 

Triplicate For Assessee 

II<SETONED 325X60 4SONL 3CLR 

2:1(82 CURD 325X60 500GRM 2CLP. 

85 t782.88O 

328 .000 

146.590 12,50% 

146.590 12.50% 

261352.00 

46082.00 

    

      

H
AGANST P02.14 C

102 2110.880 Assessable Value 

Th!/ EightThOUS5fld Six Hundred 5eVefl/ FinS On/V
Excise 12.500 % 

--------------------- 
Three Lace Fitly F/ve Thousand se'ienH' five Only

CST 2% 

309434.00 

36679.00 

348113.00 

6962.00 

..reO That The particularS Given Arc TrUe Ar'S Correct And Tie ,St.flt 

DirScdy Frjr re .c sry Charced And That Tnsre Is No now Of Adoitior'Sl ConsYeratloo 

SSS5 Ar Do.'--,
Back. 

I 2w .:res
CflCOrI Purchaser's Risk. 

C" "d Di 1 81 Unpa[ er The os P 

.t79QØ355 (RTGS) H07C0000231  

5i5ied 0ff 

SIDC -2. Sabalpur. Junagadh 362 037. c-ujerat. india. 

20826, 2661105, Fax: +91 285 2561350 
panhpoyebotma;l corn  nfooerIhpoIy.Com

. Web sddreSs . wiwoerthpoltcOrn 

8.1 From the above purchase order and fts corresponding Central Excise invoice for 

remova of the fna products cleared by the appellant, do not find that the contract of sale 

of goods was on .C.R. basis since there is no mention of risk of goods in transit with the 

seller (the appellant) till goods are accepted by buyer on delivery and confirmation that till 

such time of delivery, seller alone remained the owner of goods retaining right of disposal 

of these goods. On the contrary, it has been mentioned in the Central Excise invoice that 

"Goods are dispatched on purchaser's risk" meaning thereby that the appellant is not 

responsible for risk of goods in transit. Hence, I find that mere inclusion of freight charges 

into price of the finished goods is not the relevant factor for determining the eligibility of 

Page 7 of 12 

Grand Total 355075.00 

PREPAIRED BY 

KRUNAL 

FOR. PAP.Th POLY WOVEN ?M'8 LIMITED 

 

(At,r.eon:sed signatory) 



Appea No: V21169 & 17O/BVRJ2O18-1 

8 

cenvat credit on outward transportation (c-TA SrC) w.e.f. 1.4.2008 onwards, further 

find that the contention of the apoeLanL that they borne the freight charces is also not 

correct since the appeUant had invoiced the vafte a ocr contract once, whcli mnt ce 

inclusive of freight, then the appellant has recovered .he contract price from their buyers 

meaning thereby that the appellant has recovered eament of freight charges from buyers. 

Thus, I find that this plea of the appe!iant s egaHy not sustainable as the apoeant has not 

produced sufficient documentary evidence to estabhsh that (I) sale of goods had taken 

place at tne destination point; O) the ownership CT g000s ana the prcpery n me goocs 

remained with the appellant till the delivery of the goods to the purchaser at his door step; 

(iii) the appellant had risk of loss/damage to the goods during transit till destination point; 

and civ) the sale and the transfer of property in goods occurred at the destination place and 

hence, it is not proved that the place of removal was the destination point. Therefore, am 

of the considered view that the sale cf goods is ccmpeted and the ownership of goods s 

transferred at the factory gate of the apoellant in erms of Section 23 of the Sale of Goods 

Act, 1930. Hence. hold that facton; gate should be the "05CC of remc'a' n the hsta:t 

case. Accordingly I find that in view of the facts and ccumstances of the oresent case. 

the appellant is not ehg!ble for avament 0 uena eJ 0 servce x pu on ouwro 

transportation charges which has been availed beyond place of removal. 

8.2. My views are supported by the recent judgment of the Hon'bie Apex Court in the 

case of Ultratech Cement Ltd. reported as 2018 (9) GSTL 337 (SC), wherein it has been 

held as under: - 

7. It may be relevant to point out here that the oriqinal definition of 'input 

service' contained in Rule 2(l) of the Rules, 2004 used the expression 'from  

the place of removal'. As ocr the said definition, service used by the  

manufacturer of clearance of finai products from the place of removal' to the 

warehouse or customer's place etc., was exiaible for Cenvat Credit. This 

stands finally decided in Civil Appeal No. 11710 of 2016 (Cornrnssioner of 

Central Excise Beigaum v. M/:s. Vasavadatta Cements Ltd.) vide udgment 

dated January 17, 2018. However, vide amendment carried out in the 

aforesaid Rules in the year 2008, which became effective from March 1, 

2008, the word 'from' is replaced by the word 'upto'. Thus, it is OflY 'upto the  

place of removal' that service is treated as input service. This amendment 

has changed the entire scenario. The benefit which was admissible even  

beyond the place of removal now qets terminated at the place of removal and  

doors to the Cenvat credit of input tax caid qets closed at that place. This  

credit cannot travel therefrom.  lt becomes clear from the bare reading of this 

amended Rule, which applies to the period in question that the Goods 

Transport Agency service used for the purpose of outward transportation of 

goods, i.e. from the factory to customer's premises, is not covered within the 

Page 8 of 12 



Appeal No: V2/169 & 170/BVRI2O18-19 

9 

T:bit of Fue 2(l)(i) of Ruies, 2004. Whereas the word 'from' is the indicator 

staring oint, the expression 'upto signifies the terminating point, putting 

an end c the transport journey. 

(Emphasis supplied) 

9. nd that definition of "input service" as provided under Rule 2(l) of Cenvat Credit 

RuleS, 2004, as amended vide Notification No. 10/2008-CE(NT) dated 1.3.2008 made 

effective from 1.4.2008, reads as under: 

'() "input sen/ice" means any service, - 

(I) used by a provider of taxable service for providing an output 
service; or 

(ii,,) used by the manufacturer, whether directly or indirectly, in or in 
reation to the manufacture of final products and clearance of 

final products upto the place of removal, 

and includes services used in relation to setting up, modernization, renovation or 

repairs of a factory, premises of provider of output service or an office relating to 

such factory or premises, advertisement or sales promotion, market research, 

s:0rage uptc the place of removal, procurement of inputs, activities relating to 
OiS1CSS:  sucn as accounting, auditing, financing, recruitment and quality 
ccntrc!, coachThg and training, computer networking, credit rating, share regist.'y, 
and secur,', inward transportation of inputs or capital goods and outward 

t'ansnortarcn uoto the place of removal;". 

(Emphasis supplied) 

9.1 From the above, it is evident that "input service" means any service used by the 

manufacturer, whetner directly or indirectly, in or in relation to manufacture of final  

products arc cearance of final products uoto the piace 01 removal, with the inclusions  

outwarc transportaton upto the place of removal. It is tnerefore very clear that as per main 

clause - the service should be used by the manufacturer which has direct or indirect 

reation with th.e manufacture of final products and clearance of final products upto the 

piace 01 remova and aso the inclusive cisuse restricts the outward transportation upto the 

place of removai. As per the provisions of Section 4(3)(c) of Central Excise Act, 1944, 

"cace of remova' means a factory or any other place or premises of production or 

manufacture of excisable poods; a warehouse or any other place of premises wherein the 

excisable aoods have been permitted to be stored without payment of duty or a depot,  

premises of a consiqnment aqent or any other place or premises from where the excisable 

qoods are to be sod.  

9.2. The appeNant has contended that cenvat credit is admissible to them on outward 

transportation of their final products as clarified by 0310 vide Circular dated 8.6.2018. I 

find that OBEC vde Circular No. 1065/4/2018-CX. dated 8.6.2018 has clarified as under: - 

2. in order to bring clarity on the issue it has been decided that Circular No.  
988/12/2014-OX., dated 20-10-2014 shall stand rescinded from the date of 
issue of this circular. Further. clause (c) of para 8.1 and pars 8.2 of the  
• cuar No. 97/8/2007-CX.. dated 23-8-2007 are also omitted from the date 

of this circular.  

Page 9 of 12 



12, 

3. General Principle : As regards determination of 'piece of remova", in 
general the principle laid by Hcn'hie Supreme Court in the case of CCE v. 
Ispat industries Ltd. - 2015 (324) EL.T. 670 (S.C.) may be appEied. Apex 

Court, in this case has upheld tre principle id down in MIs. Escorts JCB 

(supra) to the extent that 'place of removal' is uired to be determined with  
reference to 'point of sate' with  the condition that place of removal (premises)  
is to be referred with reference to the premises of the manufacturer. The 
observation of Hon'b!e Court in cera 16 in this regard is significant as 
reproduced below: 
"16. t will thus be seen where the price at which goods are ordinarily sold 
by the assessee is different for different places of removal, then eacn such 
price shall be deemed to be normal value thereof. Sub-clause (b)(iii) is very 
important and makes it clear that a depot, the premises of a consignment 
agent, or any other place or premises from wrere the excisable goods are to 
be sold after their clearance from the factory are all places of removal. VVhat 
is important to note is that each of the premises is referable only the 
manufacturer and not to the buyer of excisable goods. The depot or the 
premises of the consignment agent of the manufacturer are obviously places 
which are referable to the manufacturer. Even the expression "any other 
place of premises" refers Only to a manufacturer's place or premises because 
such place or premises is to be stated to be where excisable goods 'are to 
be sold". These are key words of the sub-section. The p ace or :Dremises 
from where excisable goods are to be so can only be manufacturers 
premises or premises referable to the manufacturer. if we were to accept 
contention of the revenue, then these words wi have to be substituted by the 
words "have been sold" which would then possibly have reference to buyer's 

premises." 

4. Exceptions: 
(i) The principle referred to in pare 3 above would CPiy to a situations  
except where the contract for sale is FOR contract in the circumstances 
identical to the judgment in the case of CCE. Mumbai-Iii v. Errico LId. - 2015  

(322) E.L.T. 394 (S.C.) and CCE v. MIs. Roofit industries Ltd. 2015 (319)  
E.L.T. 221 (S.C.). To summarise. in the case of FOR destination sale such  
as M/s. Emco Ltd. and M/s. Roofit Industries where the ownership, risk in  
transit, remained with the seller tilt oods are accepted by buyer on delivery 
and till such time of deliver.j, seller alone remained the owner of goods 
retaininq right of disposal, benefit has been extended by the Apex Court on 
the basis of facts of the cases.  

(U) Clearance for export of goods by a manufacturer shalt continue to be 
dealt in terms of Circular No. 999/6/2015-OX., dated 28-2-2015 as the 
judgments cited above did not deal with issue of export of goods. in these 
cases otherwise also the buyer is located outside ndia. 

5. CENVAT Credit on GTh Services etc. The other issue decided by 

Hon'Dle Supreme Court n relation tc olace 01 removal s n case 01 CCE &  

ST v. Ultra Tech Cement Ltd., dated 1-2-2018 in Civil Appeal No. 11261 of 

2016 on the issue of CENVAT Credit on Goods Transport Aqency .Sjice  
availed for transport of goods from the 'pace of removal' to the buyer's  
premises. The Apex Court has allowed the acpeal filed by the Revenue and  
held that CENVAT Credit on Goods Transport Aqency service availed for 
transport of goods from the place of removal to buyer's premises was not 
admissible for the relevant period. The Acex Court has observed that after 

amendment of in the definition of 'input service' under Rule 2(1) of the  
CEN\JAT Credit Rules, 2004, effective from 1-3-2008. the service is treated  
as input service only 'up to the place of removal'.  
6. Facts to be verified: This circular only bring to the notice of the field 
the various judgments of Hon'ble Supreme Court which may be referred for 

Page 1 of 12 



Appe No: V2Ii69 & 170/BVR/2018-19 

ii 

fuher guance in ndMdua{ cases based on facts and circumstances of 
eac.-  of tne case. Fast cases shouc accorainalv be aeciaeo.  

(Emphasis supplied) 

9.3 Thus, the aforesaid CBEC Circular has clarified that that Circular No. 98811212014- 

CX., dated 20.10.2014 rescinded from the date of issue of the circular and that clause (c) 

of pars 8.1 ano pars 8.2 of the Circular No. 97/8/2007-OX., dated 23-8-2007 omitted from 

the date of issue of the circular; that 'place of removal' is required to be determined with 

reference to 'point of sale' with the condition that place of removal is to be referred with  

reference to tne emises of the manufacturer; that cenvat credit is allowable only in case 

where the ownersh, risk in transit, remained with the seller ti goods are accepted by 

:uyer on aevery ano t;l such time o aevery, seer aione remained the owner of goods 

retaining right of csosai which can be ascertained from the facts and circumstances of 

each of the case; that past cases are to be decided accordingly. 

9.4 in the oresent case, as stated above, the appellant has not produced any 

documer.tar' evidence indicating that the contracts for sale of the finished goods were on 

F.O.R. oasis, that the ownership, risk in transit. remained with the appellant till goods are 

accepted by buyer on delivery and till such time of delive,ry, appellant alone remained the 

owner of goods retaining right of disposal, the appellant is not entitled for cenvat credit and 

the 'place of removal' in this case is the factory gate of the appellant 0fli. Hence, I find 

that the appellant is not entitled for cenvat credit of ser'ice tax paid on outward 

transportation, charges and the impugned order confirming demand of cenvat credit is 

ega. rccer ano correct. ince the demano 01 wrongy avadea envat credit is upheld, 

;aowIy a: neres: automacicaily Tol!ows. 

10. Regarding oenafty imposed under Rule 15 of OCR, 2004 read with Section 1 1AC of 

the Act. find that there is no suppression of facts with intent to evade payment of duty or 

fraudulentiy availment of cenvat credit by the appellant as disputed cenvat credit has been 

shown cy Them in mar statutory returns filed with the department. ifl my considered view, 

The ssue nvovec this case is 01 interpretation or tne place or removai. I, tnerefore, do 

not see any reason to uphold penalty imposed upon the appellant and hence, penalty 

moosed is set aside. rely on the judgment of the Hon'bie Supreme Court in the case of 

OCE, Jaipur Vs. Shree Rajasthan Syntex Ltd. reported as 2015 (318) ELT 626 (SC) 

wherein in similar set of facts of the case penalty has been set aside holding as under: - 

4. We may state here that the period involved is November 1996 to July, 
2001. Show cause notice in this behalf, as noted above, was issued on 26-
11-2001. The valuation of the excisable goods has to be in terms of Section 4 
of the Cent -al Excise Act, 1944. The said Section was amended in the year 
2000 wich amendment came into effect on 1-7-2000. The legal position 
relating to identical sales tax incentives Scheme whici would prevail in view 
of The unamenoed provision as well as amended provision, came up for 
consideration cefore this Court in Commissioner of Central Excise, Jaipur-Il 
v.Super Syncotex (India Ltd.) - 2014 (301) E.L.T. 273 (S.C.). This Court took 
th?'view. after analysing the provision of Section 4 which provided prior to the 
amendment, mat me assessee woua be entitled to cam deductions towards 

Page 11 of 12 



Appea & 

sales tax from the assessebe sa.s tax incenive which is retained 
by the assessee name 75% .es tax amount in this case. The Court also 
ieid thai tn's o:ac c"'oe a 'e arcrnsr n Secccn ' sac 
form -7-2003 ad arr\ c c 'ae e  ama c 75% 

which was retained cy the as sao, wi be uded. As per the aforesaid 
decision, the assessee/responco-n hesin not be Uabie to pay any excise 
duty on the sales tax amount whicn 'as retained under the incentive Scheme 
up to 30th June, 2300. However. this comoonert of sales tax which was 
retained by the assesses after 1-7-2000 be c!udibie in arrivg at the 
transaction value and sales tax shai be paid thereon. 

5. Insofar as the queson of extended period of imitation is concerned, we 
have gone through the order of the Commissioner and are of the opinion that 
he has rightly held that the extended period of mhation as per the proviso of 

Section 11A(1) of the Centrai -xcise Act, G44 v..'culd be appiicabe in the 
given circumstances. 

6. However, we are of the ocin.ior that in a case like the oresent one. where 
the legal position and intercretation of unamended Section 4 and the oosition  
after the amendment in the said rovision wTh effect from 1-7-2000 was in a 

fluid state, it would not be apprçpriate ' the cenaitv. 
(mohasis supplied) 

11. In view of above, I uphcd demand of cenvat creciit of service tax avaed on outward 

transportation charges. but set aside penaty of imposed under Rule 15(2) of OCR, 2004. 

R. 
c .-.- .___c_ .-_-__ \ 1' " "- r-. 

3 c -c1 q't c ..-. ET -1U, . -i c- ,- ç- 

12. The appeals filed dv the appen stands d osea off in above terms. 

     

(-k_1c) 

'3cc1 (3A1) 

By Speed Post 

To, 

   

 

— C .----c .--- C-.. r \  

4-j L42 U, ic-rq1t QThHc5, 

 

M/s. Parth Poly Woven Pvt. Ltd., 

Plot No.160112, 

G.I.D.C., Sabalpur, 
Junagadh 

  

 

 

(1) tN-1 3i,q1, *tf 

(2) '31li c.   cqItj 

            

, t?t )V-C (3) l-' 3fti SK4 

      

\ fl — — ;___ -- r .I- -..-- -'
,- C-' \  

(4) 3f'if, q)- c co-. HU 'ti — .- U -CiH r ccp qq;  

(5) TiT 

Page 2 c 


